

No. 09-852

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAY 17 2010
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF PONTIAC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ARNE DUNCAN, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DENNIS R. POLLARD
30903 Northwestern Highway
P. O. Box 3040
Farmington Hills, MI 48333
(248) 539-2806

*Attorney for Petitioner
School District of the
City of Pontiac*

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
Counsel of Record
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600
jcollins@bredhoff.com

ALICE O'BRIEN
PHILIP A. HOSTAK
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
Office of General Counsel
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Suite 820
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7035

Attorneys for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE WITH MAJOR FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS .	3
II. THE SECRETARY'S ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS EVADE THE CLEAR STATEMENT RULE THAT GOVERNS SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION AND FALL FAR SHORT OF ESTABLISHING THE CORRECTNESS OF A POSITION THAT WAS REJECTED BY SEVEN OF THE THIRTEEN MEMBERS OF THE <i>EN BANC</i> COURT WHO CONSIDERED THE QUESTION..	5
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2, 6
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	9
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	6
<i>Felton v. Secretary, United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 739 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6, 12
STATUTES	
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(3)(D).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6311(c)(2)	8
20 U.S.C. § 6321.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 7217.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 7901.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 7907(a)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 9622(d)(3).....	8
